Development Board
EPC9118
Quick Start Guide
EPC2001C/EPC2021
48 V Buck Converter
Revision 1.0
QUICK START GUIDE Demonstration System EPC9118

82
84
86
88
90
92
94
96
Figure 6: Thermal image of EPC9118 under full load condition: 48 VIN , 20 AOUT with minimal airflow
QUICK START GUIDE Demonstration System EPC9118
EPC – POWER CONVERSION TECHNOLOGY LEADER   |   EPC-CO.COM   |   ©2020   |     |    5
Table 2: Bill of Materials
Item Qty Reference Part Description Manufacturer Part Number
1 4 C1, C2, C3, C4 Capacitor, 4.7 µF, 100 V, ±10%, X7S TDK CGA6M3X7S2A475K200AB
2 2 C6, C7 Capacitor, 1 µF, 25 V ±10%, X5R Murata GRM188R61E105KA12D
3 1 C9 Capacitor, 100 nF, 100 V, ±10%, X7R Murata GRM188R72A104KA35D
4 1 C12 Capacitor,  4.7 nF, 10%, 50 V, X7R Murata GRM1885C1H472JA01D
5 1 C14 Capacitor,  22 pF, 5%, 50 V, NP0 Murata GRM1885C1H220JA01D
6 1 C21 Capacitor,  1000 pF, 5%, 50 V, NP0 Murata GRM1885C1H102JA01D
7 4 C10, C18, C19, C20 Capacitor, 1 µF, 100 V, 10%, X7S TDK CGA4J3X7S2A105K125AE
8 2 C8, C13 Capacitor, 100 nF, 25 V, ±10%, X5R TDK C1005X5R1E104K
9 3 C15, C16, C17 Capacitor, 47 µF, 10 V, ±20%,  X5R TDK C2012X5R1A476M125AC
10 1 D1 Schottky Diode, 100 V, 200 mA STMicroelectronics BAT41KFILM
11 1 D2 Schottky Diode, 100 V, 2A Diodes Inc. DFLS2100
12 1 D3 Zener, 5.1 V, 150 mW Bourns Inc. CD0603-Z5V1
13 7 E1, E2, E3, E6, E7, E9, E10 Test Point Keystone 5015
14 4 J1, J2, J3, J4 Banana Jacks, Female Keystone 575-4
15 1 L1 Inductor, 1.2 µH, ±20%, 36 A Coilcraft
Wurth
SER2010-122MLB
7443642010120
16 1 Q1 eGaN® FET EPC EPC2001C
17 1 Q2 eGaN® FET EPC EPC2021
18 1 R1 Resistor, 2.2 Ω, 1% 1/16 W Yageo RC0402FR-072R2L
19 5 R2, R18, R19, R23, R24 Resistor, 0 Ω, 1/16 W Stackpole RMCF0402ZT0R00
20 1 R4 Resistor, 100 K, 1%, 1/16 W Stackpole RMCF0402FT100K
21 1 R14 Resistor, 470 K, 1%,1/10 W Stackpole RMCF0603FT470K
22 1 R17 Resistor, 3.32 K, 1%,1/10 W Stackpole RMCF0603FT3K32
23 1 R5 Resistor, 105 K, 1%, 1/10 W Stackpole RMCF0603FT105K
24 1 R6 Resistor, 61.9 K, 1%, 1/10 W Stackpole RMCF0603FT61K9
25 2 R7, R16 Resistor, 20 K, 1%,1/10 W Stackpole RMCF0603FT20K0
26 1 R8 Resistor, 0 Ω,  1/10 W Stackpole RMCF0603ZT0R00
27 1 R11 Resistor, 10 Ω, 1%, 1/16 W Stackpole RMCF0402FT10R0
28 1 R13 Resistor, 6.49 K, 0.1%, 1/10 W Stackpole RMCF0603FT6K49
29 1 U1 PWM buck controller Linear Technology LTC3891EUDC
30 0 C5, C11 Optional
31 0 R20, R21, R22 Optional